12-11-2002

10 <b>2309</b> 668	

:PARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	102309668 5. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼ ▼	<b>V V V</b>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):     KENNETH J. COOL	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: GATEWAY, INC.
	Internal Address:
	GATEWAY, INC.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes  No	В
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger	
	Street Address:
Security Agreement Change of Name  Other	_14303 Gateway Place (Mail Drop SD-21)
**************************************	City: Poway State: CA Zip: 92064
Execution Date: 8 November 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new appl	ication, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers at	│ ttached? 📮 Yes 📮 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	<del>,</del>
concerning document should be mailed:	
Name: Mark S. Walker	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\frac{40.00}{}
Internal Address:	Enclosed
Gateway, Inc.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Ptroat Addrona	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address:	50-0439
14303 Gateway Place (Mail Drop SD-21)	
City: Poway State: CA Zip:92064	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document.	information is true and correct and any attached copy
	anderson 20 Novoc
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover	er sheet, attachments, and documents:

01 FC:8021

10301422 Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

Docket No.: P1788US00

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Kenneth J. Cool, a citizen of the USA, residing at 7290 Brixham Circle, Castle Rock, CO 80108 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented and own a certain invention entitled "Method and System for Providing Customized Computer Solutions," for which application for Letters Patent of the United States of America has been executed on even date herewith:

AND WHEREAS, GATEWAY, INC. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 14303 Gateway Place, MS SD21, Poway, CA 92064, is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the said application and any Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives its entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefore, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests that Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as ASSIGNOR's interest is concerned, to the said ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest.

ASSIGNOR also hereby sells and assigns to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models, and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register and invention in appropriate registries; and

ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute any and all power of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees to communicate with said ASSIGNEE, or its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to us respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 013554 FRAME: 0459

Docket No.: P1788US00

ASSIGNOR hereby grant(s) Gateway, Inc. or its agents the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including but not limited to application number(s) and filing dates, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with any rule or request of the United States Patent and Trademark office for the purposes of recording this document.

PATENT REEL: 013554 FRAME: 0460

Docket No.: P1788US00

Signed at <u>Castle Pines</u> , in the County of <u>Douglas</u> , State of, this 8 day of <u>November</u> , 2002.
Kenneth J. Cool
STATE OF Colorado
I, Dong (as )  I, Don
(SEAL)  Notary Public
DARRELL J. STOUT  NOTARY PUBLIC  STATE OF COLORADO

My Commission Expires 10/10/2006

**RECORDED: 11/20/2002** 

PATENT REEL: 013554 FRAME: 0461